2008-13 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the 30" day of June, 2012.
BETWEEN:
HAMILTON NIAGARA HALDIMAND BRANT LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the "LHIN")
AND
HAMILTON HEALTH SCIENCES CORPORATION (the "Hospital")
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital entered into a hospital service accountability agreement that took
effect April 1, 2008 and has been amended by agreements made as of April 1, 2010 and April 1, 2011
(the "H-SAA"),
AND WHEREAS the Parties have extended the H-SAA by agreement effective April 1, 2012;
AND WHEREAS the Parties wish to further amend the H-SAA:
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in this Agreement

and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as
follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement below, all terms shall have the meaning
ascribed to them in the H-SAA.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as set out in this Article 2.
2.2 Amended Definitions. Effective April 1, 2012, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
‘Base Funding” means the Base funding set out in Schedule C (as defined below).

“Costs” for the purposes of Section 4.0 below, means all costs for the Executive Office (as defined below)
including office space, supplies, salaries and wages of the officers and staff of the Executive Office,
conferences held for or by the Executive Office and travel expenses of the officers and staff of the
Executive Office.

“Executive Office” means the office of the chief executive officer or equivalent, and the office of every
member of senior management of the Hospital that reports directly to the chief executive officer or
equivalent.

“Explanatory Indicator” means an indicator of Hospital performance that is complementary to one or
more Accountability Indicators and used to support planning, negotiation or problem solving, but for which
no Performance Target has been set.

"HAPS" means the Board-approved hospital annual planning submission provided by the Hospital to the
LHIN for the Fiscal Years 2012-2013;

HHSC H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 1



“Indicator Technical Specifications” and “2012 -13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specifications”
means the document entitled “Hospital Service Accountability Agreement 2012-13: Indicator Technical
Specifications March 2012" as it may be amended or replaced from time to time.

The definition of “Performance Standard” is amended by adding the words “and the Indicator Technical
Specifications” after the last word “Schedules”. As a result, “Performance Standard” means the
acceptable range of performance for a Performance Indicator or Service Volume that results when a
Performance Corridor is applied to a Performance Target (as described in the Schedules and the
Indicator Technical Specifications).

“Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding” means annualized operating
funding provided to support service expansions and other costs occurring in conjunction with completion
of an approved capital project, as set out in Schedule C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding
Allocation) and further detailed in Schedule F (2012 — 2013) (Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding
and Volume).

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the context requires, of the
Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the following:

Schedule A (2012 — 2013): Planning and Reporting

Schedule C (2012 —2013): Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation

Schedule D (2012 —2013): Service Volumes

Schedule E (2012 — 2013): Indicators

Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013): LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets and

Schedule F (2012 — 2013): Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume

“Schedule A" means Schedule A (2012-2013) (Planning and Reporting).
“Schedule C" means Schedule C (2012-2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation).

2.3 Interpretation. This Agreement and the H-SAA shall be interpreted with reference to the Indicator
Technical Specifications.

2.4 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2013.

2.5 Recovery of Funding. Section 5.6.1 (Recovery of Funding) (a) (Generally) of the H-SAA is amended
by deleting (v) and adding the following as Section 5.6.1(Recovery of Funding) (a.1) (Specific Programs):

(i) if the Performance Obligations set out in Schedule E (2012 — 2013) (Indicators) in respect of
Critical Care Funding are not met, the LHIN will adjust the Critical Care Funding following the
submission of in-year and year-end data;

(i) if the Hospital does not meet a performance Obligation or Service Volume under its post-
construction operating plan, as detailed in Schedule F or Schedule F (2012 — 2013), the LHIN
may: adjust the applicable Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding to reflect reported actual
results and projected year-end activity; and perform final settlements following the submission of
year-end data of Post Construction Operating Plan Funding;

(i) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume set out in Schedule D for a
service within Part Ill - Services and Strategies, the LHIN may: adjust the Funding for that service to

HHSC H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 2



reflect reported actuals and projected year-end activity; and, perform in-year reallocations and final
settlements following the submission of year-end data of service; and.

(iv) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume as detailed in Schedule D
for a Wait Time Service, the LHIN may: adjust the respective Wait Time Funding to reflect reported
actuals and projected year-end activity; and perform in-year reallocations and final settlements
following the submission of year-end data.

2.6 Funding. Section 6.1.1 (Funding) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting (ii) and replacing it with:
"(ii) used in accordance with the Schedules".

2.7 Balanced Budget. Section 6.1.3 (Balanced Budget) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting “Schedule
B" at the end of the Section and replacing it with “Schedule E1 (2012 ~ 2013) LHIN Specific Indicators
and Targets”.

2.8 Hospital Services. Section 6.2 (Hospital Services) of the H-SAA is amended by adding the words
“and the Indicator Technical Specifications” after the word “Schedule” in (i) and (ii).

2.9 Planning Cycle. Section 7.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing the words “the
planning cycle in Part Il of Schedule A (“Planning Cycle”) for Fiscal Years 2010/11 and 2011/12” with the
words “the timing requirements of Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and Reporting’”.

2.10 Timely Response. Section 7.6.1 (Timely Response) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting both
occurrences of “Schedule B" and replacing these with “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting".

2.11 Specific Reporting Obligations. Section 8.2 (Specific Reporting Obligations) of the H-SAA is
amended by deleting “Schedule B” and replacing it with ‘Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting".

2.12 Planning Cycle. Section 12.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing “Schedule A”
in (i) with "Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and Reporting”.

3.0 Effective Date. The Parties agree that the amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2012. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Executive Office Reduction. The Hospital shall reduce the Costs of its Executive Office by ten
percent (10%) over fiscal years 2011/12 and 2012/13. Entities that have a year end of March 31 should
use their 2010/2011 budget as a baseline, and entities that have a year end of December 31 should use
their 2010 budget as a baseline.

5.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the Parties will be
governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of
Canada applicable therein.

6.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be
deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

7.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with Schedules A (2012 — 2013) (Planning and
Reporting), C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation), D (2012 — 2013) (Service Volumes),
E (2012 - 2013) (Indicators), Schedule E1 (LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets) and F (2012 — 2013)
(Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume) constitute the entire agreement between the

HHSC H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 3



Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or
written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out below.

HAMILTON NIAGARA HALDIMAND BRANT LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

Z(’{ (/ﬂf | jff__g[ﬂ.._: 26/ Jusr Lo,

Michael Shea Date
Chair
And_by: s

. Ly 9 /7
y A _A_rn A AA g0 3 : "b'ij' il Vi
Donna Cripps Date
Chief Executive Officer

HAMILTON HEALTH SCIENCES CORPORATION

By:

i 7 ] ; 2 . o - - -
i

Mark A. Rizzo Date ¥

Board Chair

| have authority to bind the Hospital.

//m,7%&f’/ "Ic//v /e, 20z
L2 L a7 7 :

Murray T. Martin Date
President and Chief Executive Officer

| have authority to bind the Hospital.

HHSC H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13



SCHEDULE A - REPORTING OBLIGATIONS

Part | - Planning

Since the MOHLTC was unable to release the amount of Hospital funding for the 2012-13 fiscal year
before March 31, 2012, it was not possible for the LHIN and the Hospital to enter into an H-SAA for the

2012 — 2013 fiscal year by March 31, 2012.

In the circumstances, the following steps were taken at the following times:

= The 2008-12 H-SAA was extended to June 30, 2012.

= The HAPS Submission process was launched on April 17, 2012, with the HAPS due May 29,

2012,

= On execution of an amending agreement, the 2008-12 H-SAA will be amended and extended for
a one year term, effective April 1, 2012 through March 31, 2013.

Part Il - Reporting Party Timing

Hospitals submit MIS trial balance and Hospital 30 days after the end of each

supplemental reporting as necessary quarter beginning with the 2nd
quarter

Year end MIS trial balance and supplemental Hospital 60 days following the end of the

report fiscal year

Audited Financial Statements Hospital 60 days following the end of the
fiscal year

French Language Services Report as applicable | Hospital 60 days following the end of the
fiscal year

Attestation of compliance with tasks required by | Hospital 60 days following the end of the

CritiCall as per the Agreement between the fiscal year

assigned CritiCall Transfer Payment Agency

and the MOHLTC

Hospital to provide compliance attestations as Hospital In accordance with obligations

required by Applicable Law

Such other reporting as may be required by the | Hospital As directed by the LHIN

LHIN from time to time (Note 1)

Note 1: Request for reporting as per LHIN authority as set out in the Local Health System Integration Act.

HHSC H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13




Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation

Hospital: [Hamilton Health Sciences Corporation
Facility #: |942

Schedule C: (2012-2013)

ALLOCATIONS
Base “ One-Time

Operating Base Funding $0 $0
Base Funding (Note 1) $727,335,197 $0
PCOP (Reference Schedule F) $0 $0
Incremental Funding Adjustment $0 $0
Other Funding o .5
Funding adjustment 1 ( Incremental 2012/13 hip/knee indirect ) : $32,643 $0
Funding adjustment 2 ( Indirect WTS Cost ) - $374,133 $0
Funding adjustment 3 ( Additional One-Time Mitigation ) $2,065,235 ; 50
Funding adjustment 4 ( LHIN Starch Volume Expanders } - $525,500 $0
Funding Adjustment 5 ({ LHIN AAH Slow Stream Rehabilitation ) . $342,316 $0
Funding Adjustment 6 ( LHIN AAH Specialized Geriatric Services ) $293,852 $0
Funding Adjustment 7 ( LHIN Transfer Bacteriology Lab from St. Joseph's ) $1,111,427 $0
Funding Adjustment & ( LHIN Transfer Special Chemistry Lab from St. Joseph's ) $1,113,739 50
Funding Adjustment 9 ( LHIN Chronic Care Co Payment ) $0 $14,500
Funding Adjustment 10 { LHIN PP Wireless Capsule Endoscopy Cameras ) $0 s $105,000
Funding Adjustment 11 ( Last Call Neurosurgical Services ) $0 §725,000
Other ltems 50 50
Prior Years' Payments $0 0
Services: Schedule D = - 7
Cardiac catherization $0 $0
Cardiac surgery $0 $0
Organ Transplantation $0 $0
Strategies: Schedule D . .
Endovascular aortic aneurysm repair $0 $0
Electrophysiology studies EPS/ablation $0 $0
Percutaneous coronary intervention (PCI) $0 $0
Implantable cardiac defibrillators (ICD) $0 $0
Newborn screening program Z $0 $0

Specialized Hospital Services: Schedule D

Magnetic Resonance Imaging $0 $0
Provincial Regional Genetic Services 2 $0 $0
Permanent Cardiac Pacemaker Services $0 <0
Provincial Resources . .
Stem Cell Transplant . $0 ; $0
Adult Interventional Cardiology for Congenital Heart Defects $0 $0
Cardiac Laser Lead Removals | $0 $0
Pulmonary Thromboendarterectomy Services ' $0 $0
Thoracoabdominal Aortic Aneurysm Repairs (TAA) . $0 $0
Other Results (Wait Time Strategy): : .
Selected Cardiac Services $0 £0
Hip Replacements - Revisions 50 S0
Knee Replacements - Revisions 50 S0
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) $0 $555,000
General Surgery 50 $211,500
Paediatric Surgery &0 $179,000
_ Computed Tomography (CT) $0 $97.,000
Quality-Based Procedures: Schedule D Planning Allocation
Primary Hips . $4,108,179 $0
Primary knee . $5,028,047 $0
Cataract $733 $0
Inpatient rehab for primary hip $387,023 50
Inpatient rehab for primary knee $322,591 $0
Chronic Kidney Disease - per Ont.Renal Net. Funding Allocation $0 _ $0

|Subtotal $743,040,615 $1,891,000
Total Base and One-time Hospital Funding ; $744,931,615

Note 1: Includes lines previously in Schedules G and H (Cardiac Rehabilitation, Visudyne Therapy, Regional Trauma, Regional and district Stroke Centres, Sexual
Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Centres, HIV Qutpatient clinics). See HAPS Guidelines for additional information.

Reference to Schedules D and F means {2012 - 2013) unless otherwise stated

HHSC H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 6



Service Volumes

Hospital:

Hamilton Heaith Sciences Corporation

Facility #: |942

Partl- GLOBAL VOLUMES

Refer to 2012-13 H-5A4 Indi

Emergency Department Weighted Cases {Note 1)
Complex Continuing Care

Total Acute Inpatient

Day Surgery

Mental Health Inpatient (Note 1)

Rehab Inpatient (Note 1)

Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP)

Tor further Datails

Measurement Unit

Schedule D: (2012-2013)

. 2012113 2012113
Performance Standard Performance Target
- o .

-

Weighted Cases
Weighted Patient Days
Weighted Cases
Weighted Visits
Weighted Patient Days
Weighted Cases

Inpatient Days

T8D

>= 73347

79,725

== 78436 and <= 81164

78,800

>= 5025 and <= 5899

5,482

TED

TBD

T8D

TED

A

WA

Ambulatory Care Visits 482,740 521,000

Part ll- WAIT TIME VOLUMES

201213 Base
_|(Formerly Schedule H) Note 2

Measurement Unit 2012/13 Incremental

Cardiac Surgery -CABG Cases 1,128 TBD

Cardiac Surgery -Other Open Hearl Cases A NIA

Cardiac Surgery -Valve Cases 21 189

Cardiac Surgery -Valve/CABG Cases - 260 TBD

Catherization Cases /A

| Angioplasty Gases . NiA

Cases NIA

| Paediatric Surgery

General Surgery Cases NiA

Total Hours 14,560

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)

Taotal Hours 13,624

Computed Tomography (CT)

Part lll- Services & Strategies (Formerly Schedule G)

Measurement Unit 2012113 Base 2012/13 Incremental

Catherization Cases : 7.515 TBD

Angioplasty Cases : 2,710 TBD

Other Cardiac {Note 3) Cases ' 2,110 - TBD

Organ Transplartation (Note 4) Cases L WA .' NI

MNeurosurgery (Note 5) Cases 96 TBD

Bariatric Surgery

New Clients 500 TBD

Part IV- Quality Based Procedures

Measurement Unit
{formerly in wait times program Schedule H) Note 6

Primary hip Volumes

Primary knee Volumes

Cataract Volumes

Inpatient rehab for primary hip Volumes

Inpatient rehab for primary knee Velumes

Chronic Kidney Disease {as per Ontario Renal Network Allocation Schedule)

Velumes

Note 1- TBOs will be updated after a data refresh is compieted and a discussion with the hospital occurs,

| Note 2- Reflect wait time procedure volumes, both base and incremental at 201172012 levals unlass otherwise directed by your LHIN.

| Note 3- Cardiac Services are LHIN managed (Protected Services) including: Implantable Cardic Defibrilators (ICD), electrophysiology studies (EPS), Ablations, Ablations with advance
| mapping, Pacemakers, Drug Eluting Stents {DES), Cardiac surgery (CABG, valve, other open heart, valve+CABG), Angioplasty, and Cardiac Cathetherization,

Note 4- Organ Transplantation - Funding for living donation (kidney & liver) is included as part of organ transplantation funding. Hospitals are funded retrospectively for deceased donar
management activity, reporled and validated by the Trillium Gift of Life Netwark.

Note 5- inciudes neuromodulation, coil embolization. Mote emergency neurosurgery cases are not included, targets for emergency naurosurgery cases will be updated following a discussion
with the haspital.

Note 6- Under Haalth system Funding Reform (HSFR], for each quality-based procedure. the volumes are determined as a single figure for the year. Previously, under Wait Time program
they were identified as base and incremental.

r 0
HHSC H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 7




Hospital Performance Indicators*

Hospital: |Hamilton Health Sciences Corporation

Facility #: |942 Schedule E: (2012-2013)

Acca

e k”

- . y - r | SD-day Readmission of Patients with Stroke or 6
_ |90th Percentile ER LOS for Admitted Patients . Hours o 2070228 Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) to Acute Care for Parcentags .
L e — — All Diagnoses .
- |90th Percentile ER LOS for Non-admitted Complex i i ‘“
= 5 . Percent of sircke patients discharged to ;2
 |(CTAS ) Patients i 74 Cinatialior Parcentage .
- [90th Percentile ER LOS for Non-admitted Minor / . Percent of Stroke Patients Managed on a
~ |Uncomplicated (CTAS IV-V) Patients £ Hours ::J ol Designated Siroks Unit = Percentage
: 90th Percentile Wait Times for Cancer Surgery Days <58 Huospital Standardized Mortality Ratio Percentage
;x 90th Percentile Wait Times for Cardiac Bypass Surgery Days E;%I <a8 Readmission within 30 days for Selected CMGs  Ratio
- : -
|90th Percentile Wait Times for Cataract Surgery Days NiA
|90th Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Hip) Days - <177
90th Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Knee) ! Days : <482
|90th Percentile Wait Times for Diagnostic MR Scan 3% Days : <85
80th Percentile Wait Times for Diagnostic CT Scan | Days - <an
~ |Cases of Ventilator-associated Pneumonia Cases/Days 101 : "
Central Line Infection Rate | casesmays | TR
Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of
Clostridium Difficile Infections CaseslDays |1 S .
- |Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of — oo
| Vancomyein Resistant Enterococcus Bacteremia e ” . L
_ |Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of - . =
- Methm!hn Resistant Stﬂphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia asasiays B ® -
. z T o = 1 T T
Part - ORGANEATIONAL HEALTH Eﬁlcn‘-!ﬂt, Appropnately Resourced Emp!oyee Experlence, Governance
Current Ratio (Consolidated) ' Ratio . 0.634 - 0.7 0.87 | [Totai Margin (Hospital Sector Gniy) Percentage “:
: i i
Total Margin (Consolidated) Percentage >=1.1% 1.1% i Fercentage Full Time Nurses Percentage |
Percentage Paid Sick Time Percentage
| Percentags Paid Overtime Percentage
Part lll - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE lnlegratlon Commumty Engagement, eHeaIth
— =
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits within 30 " .
Percenta : 1% .
- : 2 days for Mantal Health Conditions Visits
i G 5 : ff
. . ’ : - *_: - |8] Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits within 30 Visiia -
: e - . days for Substance Abuse Conditions o ik
s f*z“\ . . — o
Part IV LHIN Specrt'c Indlcators and Periormance targets, see Schedule E1 {2012-2013)
*Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification document for further details.
o ] Nt
1} L:m Specific - thera is no cormidor for ER LOS indicator for the non admitted complex and miner uncomglicated indicators
2) Targats for the admitted ER LOS indicator wes caiculatad based on ER LOS data for the 2011-12 fiscal year. A waeighted methodotogy was applied to arrive &t a target for each hospital that represented the highest end of a 10% corrider. For hospitals with targets
| | that are less than 8 hours the corridor Is < 8 hours.
g -
- e
|
|

HHSC H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 8



6 €£1/2 102 ioj juaswaalby Buipuawy wwsS-H JSHH

S
A

‘|Endsoy wody awoy winjad o] Joddns AJUNWwWos paau |im
oym sjuaned [exidsoy Ajnuapl Ajsaioeoad 01 3¥2D 3y Loddns (jim jey) sjuswaside ajeidoidde dojanap 03 %22 gHNH 3U1 YIM jiom 03 [eudsoy ayy 23ed)qo jjim Jo1edipul sy
uopeJoge|[02 pasealoul yanoay) alel Iy 3y} 3anpal 03 NIHT 9y Hoddns o1 uolesiqo

21V
g 104 3lem S|ENPIApUL BW 3U) 9INPaJ 0} AZajens Oy s,NIHT 3y spoddng “sAep jo Jaquinu ay) o3 adueyd & Yiim “yyS-H JUaLIND UIY1Im Jo3eaipul J4y2ads NIHT v (U0IBIYIST| «
%0T -/+ %06 198481 J01EIIPU| »

'siseq Apjaam e uo pajepdn pue pamaiaal aq snw uejd aSieydsip

241 "Heya s ualied ayl ul papnjaul aq o1 s| 1eyy uejd afieydsip e dojaasp (JyDD) 343UaD $5320y 248D ALUNWILIOY JUB.g PUBWIP|EH BJEFRIN UOY|IWEH Y1 Ulm uopdunfuod

Ul pUB ‘M3IA3J JUsLUBFRUE 3583 3AISUBIUI UE 0FI9pUN 1SNW alow 1o sAep (0€) AMiyy 04 3T ue Joj Buniem se pajeudisap ugaq aaey oym sjuaped [|B 3pN{3Ul ||Im JOJEIIPUL SIY |
shep gg ueys Ja3ea.d Fuiniem juaiied 7y AUB UO M3IA3I B35BI BAISUDIL| UB 1onpuos o3 uoned)qo

“(Vd 1A 1USWB3IEY DIUBLUIOLIS YI0MIBN UCIIEIZSIU| UI[edH [B2071-ALSIUNA AU J3pUn suonediqo NiHT
UHM 1U151SUOD SUOISSILIPEDJ I]qBPIOAR JO JOGLINU 341 3INPaJ 03 A91e.lS € JO JUBISINSEIW PUB UORNDAXa uawdo|aAap 9yl U0 NIHT BHNH 241 Y3M oM [jim [eydsoy yse3

i

(9W3) sdnoun xijy ase) pa1da|as Joj uoissiwpeay Aeq of 104 :o_umm__nou

'35N 10} panoidde ale Jey) [12UNOD) SPIEPUERIS SIIIRWUIOLU|
YijeaH oueuQ Aqg 1as spaepuels Aue yim Ajdwon o) saaide [e)dsOH BY] "SpIEPUELS 3531 SUI[113S UBYM 101235 [_1dSOY 33 JNSUOD |1 SNIHT 3Y3 1eY) pa1oadxa s| 3) "woishs
Wieay s,oueiuQ jo Ajljigesadolaiul ayi pue yljeand-a o} palejal spiepuels |eauyaal ‘eleudoudde se ‘siayjo PUE NIHT 24} Y3 uoie)nsuoa u ‘1ss 0} paaJde sey 31 THOW YL
walsAs yijeaH s,oueluQ jo Anpgesadoiaul fyyeay-3 uoddns o} suonediqo

‘N0 jjod apim 2auirosd e Bunuawajdwi S| 1e1elR935 218D [22131D) [BRUIACID BYL PUB SOID NIHT AQ pasiopua usaq sey Aanjod ay) Jauueuw ajes pue ‘snojipadxa

‘Juspalla 150W Byl ul uoiniasyl aled jeuoidal leudoldde Jsasop syl 03 spusiied Jo Jajsuenn 21e31|122} 03 51 A31jod 31 4o 3A18[qo By "spaau aled s,juaned Buipinoad jo ajgedes

- uonnigsut Buiaieaal ajeudoadde ue 01 paualealyl qLulj o 34 aJe oYM sInoy uey3 ssaf 4o uiynim sausiied Bulliajsuely pue Bujdjiuspi Joj sauleping [ealulp saujjino Aagjod sy
Ao1jog [esnyay oN quirt i3 a7 eyl Juswaidwi 03 uoiesiqo

-1 4 |INpPaydS V6 :# Ajoey
uonelodio) saduaids YijeaH uoljiweH “_m..:n_mox

suoiesdi|qo suilioday jesoq jeudsoH



0}

£1/210¢ 10} Wwewsalby Buipuswy vyS-H OSHH

».
E R

IS B A

'51N220 [e3dsoy By Ylim uojssnasip e pue pajajduwiod st ysaual elep e Jaje paiepdn ag ||im sagl (110N

"NIHTgHNH 841 Jo apisino Aiagins panadas oym syuaiied 10j NIHT GHNH 341 Ul pauwiogiad Sawnjon uoiel|igeyal Alunwuwiod JO J3gWInuU ayg e
"NIHTGHNH 341 ulyaim Asagins paaianss oym siuanied 1o NIHT GHNH 843 ul pawuogiad sawnjoa uoied|igeyas AJunuwos JO1BquINuU Byl »
‘|evdsoy syl ur pawopiad sawnjon uopeligeyad Jusiedul jo saquinu ay|
‘pawuopiad [eyidsoy ay) sased |e2184Ns JO J3qUINU BY] »
*NIHT 2y3 01 uoitewdoju] Juimol|oy ayi apiaoad jim jeydsoy ayy ‘pua-iead 1y

‘Aunwwos auoydoouel
[BI0] BU3 JO 5PBBU Y] SSBPPE [[IM [1IdSOY BY1 MOY UO NIHT 243 03 Buljine ue apiaoid 0] paainbal aJe Youadd uiagnd auy3 0} saa1alas apiacid al paJainbal jou aJe 1eyl sjeydsoH «
'suonedijqo Buiiodas pue uluue|d pasinbas ayl 133w 03 NIHT 343 Y1am 3iom o1 paJinbad sie ‘Yauaig uroignd ayj 03 sad1A135 spinosd 03 padinbad s|epdsoH =
‘ZT0Z 'TE AN AG NIHT 343 01 UOIIBLIOJU| SIUY HWGNS 8583|d "Youa4 U] $33iA43s JnoA Suipodal to guipuaws|du ‘Suiuueld o seale
3U3 S3PNPRUL SIYL "SUIBPING S4WH 3Y1 Ul pauljIno se Juawalinbay sea1auas adenFue Youaud syl Buipiedal S4yH JNoA U uoewlojul atenbape pPapnaul 10U sey [eldsoy JNoA »
dunuoday pue spuswalinbay sedinias afendue] youaug o1 uonediqo
A PN i

-1 3 |Inpayodg w6 :# Aijoey
uoijesodio) saoURIIS Yi|edH UOIIWEH :jendsoy

suonesijqo suiidoday jeso7 jeydsoH



' €1/210¢ 10} juswssiby Bulpually wyS-14 DSHH

"2Npayas Jayjo Aue Ul INe 188 85IMIBYI0 10U SUOIIPUOD [Buchippe AuB pue sjabie) ssauy) spnjaul o) Juswiaalby sy} Jo £'5 ) UONDES Japun apew aq [IM (£10Z - ZLOZ) L4 8inpaysg) juswpuswe ue 'pajejobau aoug
(€102 - 210Z) O 8inpayas uo (Buipuny aseq BuneisdQ) dODd SB 8WES 8y} 84 1SN JUNOWE SIY] - Z 3JON

‘uoie|loucoas uodn sawn|on papuny snipe Aew O THOW 84l "sieaf snolnadd Ul pepiaoid sawnjon

J03d 0} UORIPPE Ul 812 3A0GE N0 195 SE |ENASOH 8y) Ag panaiyoe aq o) paiinbal sawn|oa [ejuswelou) (D1 THO) 2120 wia| BuoT pue yieaH jo Ansiuly syl Aq pauilsiap ale BUpun) 4O5d J0 SUDHPUOS PUE SULIS L- L3N

0% - o Buipung |ejoy
0% _

0%
0%
0%
03
08
0s
0$
03
0%
0%
0%
0s
0%
0%
0%
03
0%
0%
0s 0$
0% 0%
0% 0 0%

E wc_.:_.._ob
Bugpund LEUTHET ajey Buipuny
3

£LZLOZ . iy
NiH1 WoJ) paniaoay £ 1z L0z L

0% - UoBEZIHOWY
0$ - 81800 Ajlioed
0$ ()-440
0$ ( )-184y10
0$ ()-18ui0]
0% ()-Jeuio
0$ ()-18u0
0$ ()-sou0|
0% alOgeIBI - OUIID
03 Bung/pap - ojulo
0% anliellied - sl quiy
0% sejaqelq - 84en quiy |
0$ YHESH [EJUSI SINOY - BIED quIY|
0% Aouabiawzg
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

(sasea) Adoosopuz
Aabing AeqQ

yileaH [ejuaiy - oy jusnedu)

a1eD Buinupuog xe|dwos jusnedu)

[e18UBS UoHENIGRYSY Juseduy||

N2l - 8oy waneduy|

oloIc|lo|o|lo|o|lo|lo|joc|jlo|lo|lo|lo|o|lo|lolojlo|lo|lo

Sol9lsgO- 21nay Juanedu|

oclo|o|lo|o|lo|lo|lo|lo(lojlo|lo|ojlo|o|lo|lojlo|jlo|jlojlo|lo
olo|lo|o|lo|lo|jojo|lo|jlojlo|o|lo|jlo|jlo|jlo|lo|lo|lo|lo|o
olo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|o|o|lo|o|lo|jlo|lo|lo|lo|lol|lo

AaBingjsupipapy - 8oy Jusinedu|

sawnjop awnjop pasosddy

Bupung spag Man P—

uejd [ejdsoH £1/Z10Z

£1/210Z

(€102-2102) ‘4 ®Inpayos 2ve| :# Aujeq

uones0dio] s2URPIS YijeaH uoyiweH| :jejdsoH

awn|jop pue Suipund ueld Sunjesadp uo1INIISUOI-150d



